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Several documents are included in this module that will assist with learning about ISIS
changes related to food package implementation. Also included is contact information
should there be additional questions related to any of the training material.

Diane Phillips, MBA, RD
Health Program Specialist Il
(916) 928-8859
Diane.Phillips@cdph.ca.gov

Brent Walker, MS, RD

Public Health Nutrition Specialist
(916) 928-8674
Brent.Walker@cdph.ca.gov

All of the ISIS training modules related to food package implementation can be found on
the WIC Home Page (www.wicworks.ca.gov) under the Professional Resources section,
Resources for Local WIC Agencies, WebEx Trainings. PowerPoint presentations from
the Summer 2009 ISIS WebEX training sessions will not be posted to the website since
the material in all of the slides is directly taken from the modules. The modules do
include numerous case scenarios that are not covered in the WebEx sessions.



http://www.wicworks.ca.gov/
http://www.wicworks.ca.gov/

Food Package Model Business Rules
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October 1, 2009 Food Package Names and Descriptions

Child =>12 Mo through 23 Mo

CT4W  Standard Child <24 months, Whole Milk
CT4X No Cheese, Whole Milk

CT4L Low Lactose, Whole Milk

CT4s Soy and Tofu, Prescription Only

CT4H Homeless, Whole Milk

CT4C RX, Whole Milk, Contract Formula

CT4P RX, Whole Milk, Therap Form-Other Provider
CT4G RX, Whole Milk, Therap Form-State WIC
CT4A RX, Whole Milk, Therap Form-WIC Agency
Child => 24 Mo

CP4 Standard Child =>24 months, Lower Fat Milk
CP4X No Cheese, Lower Fat Milk

CP4L Low Lactose, Lower Fat Milk

CP4S  Soy and Tofu, Prescription Only

CP4H Homeless, Lower Fat Milk

CF4C RX, Lower Fat Milk, Contract Formula

CF4pP RX, Lower Fat Milk, Therap Form-Other Provider
CF4G RX, Lower Fat Milk, Therap Form-State WIC
CF4A  RX, Lower Fat Milk, Therap Form-WIC agency
Pregnant

PS5 Standard Pregnant

PS5X No Cheese, Milk

PS5L Low Lactose

PS5H Homeless

PS5S Soy and Tofu

PS5T Tofu and Milk

PB7 Pregnancy Over and Breastfeeding

PF5P RX, Therap Form-Other Provider

PF5G RX, Therap Form-State WIC

Pregnant with Multiples

PM7
PM7L
PM7S
PM7T
PM7H
PF7P
PF7G

Standard Pregnant with Multiples
Low Lactose, Multiples

Soy and Tofu, Multiples

Tofu and Milk, Multiples

Homeless, Multiples

RX, Therap Form-Other Provider
RX, Therap Form-State WIC

Fully Breastfeeding

BE7

BE7L
BE7S
BE7T
BE7H
BF7P
BF7G

Standard Fully Breastfeeding
Low Lactose

Soy and Tofu

Tofu and Milk

Homeless

RX, Therap Formula-Other Provider
RX, Therap Formula-State WIC



October 1, 2009 Food Package Names and Descriptions

Fully Breastfeeding Multiples

BM8 Standard Fully Breastfeeding Multiples
BM8L  Low Lactose, Breastfeeding Multiples
BM8S  Soy and Tofu, Breastfeeding Multiples
BM8P RX, Therap Formula-Other Provider
BM8G  RX, Therap Formula-State WIC

Breastfeeding Multiples - Combo

BM7 Standard Breastfeeding Multiples Combo
BM7L Low Lactose, Breastfeeding Multiples Combo
BM7S  Soy and Tofu, Breastfeeding Multiples Combo
BM7T  Tofu and Milk, Breastfeeding Multiples Combo
BM7H  Homeless, Breastfeeding Multiples Combo
BM7P RX, Therap Formula-Other Provider

BM7G  RX, Therap Formula-State WIC

Breastfeeding Combos Mostly Breastfeeding

BC5 Standard Combo Mostly Breastfeeding
BC5X  No Cheese, Combo, Mostly BF

BC5L Low Lactose, Combo, Mostly BF

BC5S Soy and Tofu, Combo, Mostly BF

BC5T Tofu and Milk, Combo, Mostly BF

BC5H  Homeless, Combo, Mostly BF

BF5P RX, Therap Formula-Other Provider, Mostly BF
BF5G RX, Therap Formula-State WIC, Mostly BF

Breastfeeding Combos Some Breastfeeding 1% 6 mo

BO6 Standard Combo Some Breastfeeding < 6 months
BO6X No Cheese, Combo, Some BF < 6 mos

BOG6L Low Lactose, Combo, Some BF < 6 mos

BO6S  Soy and Tofu, Combo, Some BF < 6 mos

BO6T Tofu and Milk, Combo, Some BF < 6 mos

BO6H Homeless, Combo, Some BF < 6 mos

BO6P  RX, Therap Formula-Other Provider, Some BF < 6 mos
BO6G RX, Therap Formula-State WIC, Some BF < 6 mos

Breastfeeding Combos Some Breastfeeding 2™ 6 mo

BO6N  Standard Combo Some BF > 6 mos- No Checks

Non-Breastfeeding

NS6 Standard Non-Breastfeeding
NS6X No Cheese, Milk

NS6L Low Lactose

NS6S  Soy and Tofu

NS6T Tofu and Milk

NS6H Homeless

NF6P RX, Therap Formula-Other Provider
NF6G RX, Therap Formula-State WIC



October 1, 2009 Food Package Names and Descriptions

Infant Fully BF

IB1
IB2

0-5 mo, Fully Breastfed, No Checks
6-11 mo, Fully Breastfed, Infant Food+Meat

Infant Combination Breastfeeding and Formula

IC1

IC1P
IC1G
IC1A

ICQ
ICQP
ICQG
ICQA

IC2

IC2P
IC2G
IC2A

IC3P
IC3G
IC3A

101

I01P
101G
I01A

10Q

IOQP
I0QG
I0QA

102

I02P
102G
I02A

I03P
103G
I03A

1-3 mo, Mostly BF

1-3 mo, Mostly BF,Therap-Other Provider
1-3 mo, Mostly BF,Therap-State WIC

1-3 mo, Mostly BF,Therap-WIC Agency

4-5 mo, Mostly BF

4-5 mo, Mostly BF, Therap-Other Provider
4-5 mo, Mostly BF, Therap-State WIC

4-5 mo, Mostly BF,Therap-WIC Agency

6-11 mo, Mostly BF + Infant Food

6-11 mo, Mostly BF+Infant Fd-Therap-Other Provider
6-11 mo, Mostly BF+Infant Fd-Therap-State WIC
6-11 mo, Mostly BF+Infant Fd-Therap-WIC Agency

6-11, Most BF-RX NO food-Incr Therap-Other Provide
6-11, Most BF-RX NO food-Incr Therap-State WIC
6-11, Most BF-RX NO food-Incr Therap-WIC Agency

1-3 mo, Some BF

1-3 mo, Some BF, Therap-Other Provider
1-3 mo, Some BF, Therap-State WIC

1-3 mo, Some BF Therap-WIC Agency

4-5 mo, Some BF

4-5 mo, Some BF, Therap-Other Provider
4-5 mo, Some BF, Therap-State WIC

4-5 mo, Some BF Therap-WIC Agency

6-11 mo, Some BF+ Infant Food

6-11 mo, Some BF+Infant Fd, Therap-Other Provide
6-11 mo, Some BF+Infant Fd, Therap-State WIC
6-11 mo, Some BF+ Infant Fd, Therap-WIC Agency

6-11, Some BF-RX NO food-Incr Therap-Other Provide
6-11, Some BF-RX NO food-Incr Therap-State WIC
6-11, Some BF-RX NO food-Incr Therap-WIC Agency



October 1, 2009 Food Package Names and Descriptions

Infant Formula Fed

IF1

IF1P
IF1G
IF1A

IFQ
IFQP
IFQG
IFQA

IF2

IF2P
IF2G
IF2A

IF3P
IF3G
IF3A

IT4W
IT4L

0-3 mo, Contract Formula

0-3 mo, Therap Formula-Other Provider
0-3 mo, Therap Formula-State WIC

0-3 mo, Therap Formula-WIC Agency

4-5 mo, Contract Formula

4-5 mo, Therap Formula-Other Provider
4-5 mo, Therap Formula-State WIC

4-5 mo, Therap Formula-WIC Agency

6-11 mo, Infant Food+Contract Formula

6-11 mo, Infant Food+Therap Formula-Other Provider
6-11 mo, Infant Food+Therap Formula-State WIC
6-11 mo, Infant Food+Therap Formula-WIC Agency

6-11, RX NO Infant Food, Incr Therap-Other Provide
6-11, RX NO Infant Food, Incr Therap-State WIC
6-11, RX NO Infant Food, Incr Therap-WIC Agency

First Birthday, Whole Milk
First Birthday, Low Lactose Whole Milk



Food Packages

I PACKAGE # PARTICIPANT CATEGORY SERVED I

Infants breastfeeding and/or with formula checks

Infants with formula checks and/or infant foods

Infants receiving increased therapeutic formula but no infant foods (medically prescribed)

All Children

Pregnant and Women Mostly Breastfeeding

Non-Breastfeeding Women and Women Breastfeeding Some

Fully Breastfeeding Women, Women Combo Breastfeeding Multiples, and Women Pregnant with Multiples

Food Package Decoder

15t SPACE

2" SPACE

39 SPACE

4" SPACE

Breastfeeding

Breastfeeding

Package 1

Local Agency

Non Breastfeeding

Mostly BF

Package 2

Contract Formula

Pregnant

Fully BF

Package 3

State WIC

Infant

Formula

Package 4

Homeless

Child

Multiples

Package 5

Low Lactose

Some BF- At least
once a day

Package 6

No Checks

Preschool

Package 7

Provider

Standard

Super 7

Soy and Tofu

Toddler

Quantity Change
4-5 month old infants

Tofu

Whole Milk

No Cheese




